0
0
0
CASINO CONTROL COMMISION
19:47-11.7
19:47-11.8
19:47-1 l.8A
19:47-1 l.8B

more players are all-in.
"Stub" means the remaining portion of the deck after all
cards in a round of play have been dealt.
"Suit" means one of the four categories of cards, that is,
diamond, spade, club or heart.
"Table stakes" means the currency, gaming chips and
gaming plaques on the table is in play and a player may not
subtract from his or her currency, gaming chips or gaming
plaques at any time during ongoing play.
"Up-card" means, in a game of stud poker, any card dealt
to a player face up.
Supp. 5-20-02 47-60.2 Next Page is 47-60.2.1
(_)
C)
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
Amended qy R.1999 d.123, effective April 19, 1999;
See: 30 N.J.R. 3394(a), 31 N.J.R. 1082(b ).
Deleted "High-low split eight or better" definition.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 33 N.J.R. 4396(b), 34 N:J.R. 790(c).
Amended by R.2002 d.157, effective May 20, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 380(a), 34 N.J.R. 1852(c).
Inserted "Half-kill" and "Kill".
19:47-14.2 Cards; number of decks
(a) Poker shall be played with one deck of cards with

mined by the poker shift supervisor or supervisor thereof. The
distribution of decks amongtables shall consider, at a mini-
mum, the table limits; the location of the table and the type of
poker available at each table and shall be intended to ensure
the integrity of gaming at poker.
( d) If an automated card shuffling device is being used, a
casino licensee shall use both decks of cards, and:
1. The backs of the cards in the two decks shall be of
different colors;
2. One deck shall be shuffled by the automated card
shuffling device while the other deck is being dealt or used
to play the game; and
3. Both decks shall be continuously alternated in and
out of play, with each deck being used for every other
round of play.
Amended by R.1997 d.519, effective December 1, 1997.
See:. 29 N.J.R. 4082(a), 29 N.J.R. 5075(b ).
In (a), added reference to use of an automated card shuffling device;
and added (d).
Amended by R.1998 d.441, effective September 8, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. l 772(b ), 30 N.J.R. 3259(b ).
In (a), deleted "solid yellow or green" preceding "cover card" in the
first sentence and added a new second sentence.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1617(b ).
Amended by R.2006 d.69, effective February 21, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4210(a) 38 N.J.R. 1228(a).
19:47-14.3
In (b ), decreased the frequency of changing cards from four hours to
six hours.

NJ.AC. 19:47-14.2. In the alternative, a casino licens¢e
may wash, shuffle and cut only the deck intended for iln-
mediate use and maintain the other deck pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 19:46-l.13E. Upon rotation pursuantto N.J.A:C.
19:47-14.2, the other deck shall be washed, shuffled and
cut in accordance with the requirements hetein and
NJ.AC. 19:47s14.5.
2. If an automated shuffling device is being used, one
of the decks shall be cut in accordance with N.J.A.C .
. 19:47-14.5 and the other deck shall be placed or left in the
automated shuffler for the next round of play. ·
Amended by R.1997 d,519, effective December 1, 1997.
See: 29 NJ.R. 4082(a), 29 N.JK 5075(b). r
Rewrote (c) as (c). and (c)l; in (c)l, added reference to use of an
automated card shuffling device; and added ( c )2.
Amended by R.2007 d.86, effective March 19, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3149(a), 39 N.J.R. 940(a).
Rewrote (a); ·
19:47-14.5 Shuffle and cutofthe cards
(a) Immediately prior to commencement of play; unless

3. Then placing the cards remaining in the deck on top
of the stack of cards that were cut and placed on the cover
card pursuant to (b )2 above.
( c) After the cards have been cut and before any cards
have been dealt, a casino supervisor may require the cards to
be recut if he or she determines that the cut was performed
improperly or in any way that might affect the integrity or
fairness of the game.
( d) If there is no gaming activity at the poker table, each
deck of cards at the table shall be spread out on the table ei-
ther face up or face down. If the cards are spread face down,
they shall be turned face up once at least two players have
arrived at the table. After the first two players are afforded an
opportunity to visually inspect both of the decks, the proce-
dures required byN.J.A.C. 19:47-14.4(c) shall be completed.
Amended by R.1996 d.223, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1362(b), 28 N.J.R. 2572(b).
Amended cut provisions and added recut provisions.
Amended by R.1997 d.519, effective December 1, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4082(a), 29 N.J.R. 5075(b ).

keno work station at which the keno runner generated the
ticket;
2. The number of the keno game; and
3. As to each winning keno ticket:
i. The total payout; and
ii. A portion of the serial number sufficient to
permit a keno runner to verify a winning keno ticket but
insufficient to enable a person to calculate or interpret
with accuracy the entire serial number of the ticket.
Amended by R.1996 d.361, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2815(a), 28 N.J.R. 3824(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.164, effective April 6, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2632(a), 30 N.J.R. 1304(a).
Rewrote "Keno request" and "Keno ticket"; and inserted "Keno
runner request", "Keno ticket receipt", and "Keno writer request".
Amended by R.2004 d.176, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1798(a), 36 N.J.R. 2204(c).
Added "Winning keno ticket report".
19:47-15.2 Permissible wagers
(a) Keno shall be played with 80 consecutive numbers